PRINTED: 09/24/2023 **FORM APPROVED** Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6000699 07/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **628 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET** LITCHFIELD HEALTH & REHAB CTR LITCHFIELD, IL 62056 **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigation: 2345633/IL161812 59999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and a) procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part, The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Comprehensive Resident Care Plan. A

facility, with the participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable, must develop and implement a

comprehensive care plan for each resident that

includes measurable objectives and timetables to meet the resident's medical, nursing, and mental

TITLE

Attachment A

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

1L6000699

C 07/18/2023

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

LITCHFIELD HEALTH & REHAB CTR 628 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET LITCHFIELD, IL 62056					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page 1	S9999	18		
	and psychosocial needs that are identified in the resident's comprehensive assessment, which allow the resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of independent functioning, and provide for discharge planning to the least restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable. (Section 3-202.2a of the Act)				
	b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.		20 1925		
	c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan.		<i>\infty</i>		
	d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:				
	6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents.				
	These Regulations are not met as evidenced by:				
	Based on interview, and record review, the facility				

Illinois Department of Public Health

ZCTP11

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C IL6000699 07/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **628 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET** LITCHFIELD HEALTH & REHAB CTR LITCHFIELD, IL 62056 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 failed to provide supervision during toileting to prevent falls for 1 of 4 residents (R2) reviewed for supervision. This failure resulted in R2 falling and sustaining a hip fracture. Findings include: R2's Admission Record, print date of 7/12/23 documented R2 has diagnoses of weakness. muscle weakness, and unspecified dementia. R2's Care Plan, dated 2/3/23 initiated, documented R2 had a self-care performance deficit due to weakness, history of falls and dementia and needs mostly limited assistance with all care needs. The Care Plan documented "*Restorative* will continue safe transfers with assist will minimize risk factors for falls thru next review." Care Plan Interventions documented "Assist of one with wheeled walker, ambulate to/from all destination and wheelchair to follow outside of room distance as tolerated." R2's Fall Risk Assessment, dated 2/8/23, 4/19/23 and 6/26/23 documented R2 as a moderate risk for falls. R2's, Physical Therapy discharge summary for date of service: 2/3/23-4/21/23, documents, "Patient will increase static standing balance was Fair+ spontaneously righting self when needed in order to decrease LOB (level of balance) during functional mobility." The Summary documented "Standing prior to onset was Fair+." A baseline dated 2/3/23, documented fair (requires minimum assistance or upper extremity support to stand without loss of balance. R2's Final Discharge Therapy Note, dated 4/21/23, documented "Fair (stands unsupported

	PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6000699	B. WING			C 07/18/2023	
NAME OF I	200,4050,00,000,00		20502 057/ 0	TATE TO CODE		O/LVLO	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		THESS, CHY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
LITCHFII	ELD HEALTH & REHA	BCTR	LD, IL 62056				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION =	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			,0,0	
		mity support or loss of balance erred recommendation to Nursing Program)."	39				
	6/27/23, documents	ogram Evaluation, dated s, "is safe with assistance and unable to ambulate due to	3				
	documented R2 had Status (BIMS) score moderately impaired documents R2 requinvolved in activity; maneuvering of limit assistance) of one sassistance for transdocuments R2 is now with staff assistance toilet and walking.	a Set, MDS, dated 6/27/23, d Brief Interview of Mental e of 12, indicating R2 had d cognition. R2's MDS sired limited (resident highly staff provided guided bs or other non-weight-bearing staff person physical effers and toileting. R2's MDS of steady, only able to stabilize e when moving on and off the R2's MDS documents R2 was ent of bowel and bladder.					
	documented, "Write observed (R2) lying left side with his hea The commode riser floor around toilet w happened, (R2) star	dated 7/8/23 at 7:18AM, er called residents room and on the bathroom floor on his ad resting against door frame. twisted on toilet, water on then asked (R2), what tes, 'I was trying to get up off get ready for the day and fell."					
	documented on 7/8 on floor in bathroom had attempted to trause call light for ass documented areas head and left hip page 1/8/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/19/	ted Occurrence Report, /23 at 7:18 AM, R2 was found n. The Report documented R2 ansfer self from toilet, did not sistance. The Report of injury, scalp, hematoma to ain during range of motion deport documented there was					

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6000699	B. WING		C 07/18/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDEEC CITY O	STATE, ZIP CODE		2020
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'H ILLINOIS			
LITCHFI	ELD HEALTH & REHA	AB CTR	LD, IL 62056			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	59999	,		
	along with Care Pla completed upon res	rm not activated at time off fall in interventions to be sident return to facility after ent status completed.				
	at 7:18 AM, docume floor by V6, Certifie light off, care prior t last documentation	Details Report", dated 7/8/23 ented visually observed on d Nurse's Aide (CNA), call to fall was 7/8/23 at 6:15AM, Residents state of motion at asferring with no staff				
	7/8/23 at 8:36 AM, report study of ante (back) of left hip with	ing Services report, dated documented R2's final result erior (front) and posterior th two radiology views taken, or mildly displaced left acture."				
	DON, stated it was was found on the flithe time of R2's fall address R2's incide around the toilet ba nursing assist with stated V5, CNA from and transferred him 6:00 AM, V5 went to continued to remain stated he was not restated that V5 left him gave report to the continued on the toile V6 went to check oneed more time." Vfor her residents as stated I returned to	PM, V2, Director of Nursing, reported that a fluid substance oor around the toilet base at; however, when V2 went to ent, there were towels wrapped isin. V2 stated that R2 is a one walker to the bathroom. V2 m night shift, had gotten R2 up to the toilet at 5:45 AM and at o re-check on R2, where he in on the toilet and that R2 had eady to get off the toilet. V2 iter work shift at 6:00 AM and in-coming CNA, V6, that R2 illet. V2 stated that at 6:15 AM, in R2 and R2 stated "I still 2 stated V6 continued to care is she was assigned too. V2 check on R2 at 7:15AM and				
5		athroom floor lying on his left				

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMP	PLETED	
		IL6000699	B. WING		C 07/18/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
LITCHFII	LITCHFIELD HEALTH & REHAB CTR 628 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET LITCHFIELD, IL 62056						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999		-		
	complained of left k ordered for a cortise left knee. V2 stated	r to this incident, R2 had nee pain and was recently one (steroid) injection) to his R2 has always used his call ght was not activated on				10	
55	Licensed Practical I room around 6:27 A oxygen saturation a V2 stated V3 had o toilet basin and bas that a liquid was ob V2 stated she notifi maintenance obser around the toilet ba maintenance man s far back on the toilet base to separate frocause water to com the maintenance m toilet seals were broordered for a new to anyway. V2 continu	AM, V2 stated that V3, Nurse (LPN) went to R2's AM on 7/8/23 to get R2's and R2 was still on the toilet. bserved towels around the sed on V6 fall incident interview served around the toilet basin ed maintenance. V2 stated ved no water coming out sin, but V2 stated the stated, if a person is to sit too et seat it can cause the toilet om the toilet tank and could be out around either the tank, an found no evidence the oken to cause a leak but oilet parts replacement ses to state, she feels the gfor R2's fall incident, he is all light.					
	6:29 AM she went i oxygen saturation nation toilet and observed floor around the toil the same hall across resident medication activated from R2's R2 lying on the battassessment on R2 around the toilet battassessment battassessment on R2 around the toilet battasses around the t	AM, V3 stated on 7/8/23 at nto R2's room to get his nonitored while R2 was on the no liquid substance on the let. V3 stated she remained on as from R2's room attending to needs and heard no call light room at 7:18A M, V6 found proom floor, performed an and found towels wrapped sin. V3 states, "I feel he (R2) en left alone, his legs are					

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

C

07/18/2023

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

LITCHFIELD HEALTH & REHAB CTR

628 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET

LITCHFIELD HEALTH & REHAB CTR LITCHFIELD, IL 62056						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Continued From page 6	S9999				
	weak and especially, after receiving a cortisone injection in his left knee, due to his complaint of pain."					
≪ ₩	On 7/17/23 at 3:40 PM, V7, CNA stated R2 was a tall guy at least 6 feet and then some and V7 took care of him a lot. V7 states, "(R2) was quick to get up on his own but knew he needed assistance, and when he was taken to the toilet, he was told to use the call light and he would, when he wanted, but would be quick to the draw to get up on his own, so since (R2) got up off the toilet without listening, I (V7) started staying right at his bathroom door, until he was finished, because no one is going to fall on my shift."		.®.*			
	The Facility's "CNA Report for Falls, dated 7/8/23 and written by V6, documents, the last time V6 repositioned R2 was 6:15 AM, and the last time fluids were offered was 6:00 AM. The report documented there was water on the floor.					
	R2's "CNA Statement of Care Provided During Shift", written by V6, dated 7/8/23, documents "Offered fluids at 6:00 AM. Came on shift and at 6:15 AM and at 6:15 AM checked on resident. He stated he was not ready, and he needed more time, so when I came back, and he was on the floor 7:18 AM. Resident did not use his call light R2 usually rings light when done, he has gotten up by (V5)."					
llinois Dono-	Facility's, untitled sheet, dated 7/14/23, documents, "Per interview with (V3) regarding (R2) 7/8/23, documented, during this interview form, V3 was asked was R2 prior to the fall did you remind him to use the call light when he was finished, answer from V3, "Yes, I always tell the residents to use their call light if they need anything before, I leave the room." Interviewer					

Illinois Department of Public Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6000699 07/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **628 SOUTH ILLINOIS STREET** LITCHFIELD HEALTH & REHAB CTR LITCHFIELD, IL 62056 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 asked, "what was his response."? V3 documented "I don't remember". On 7/18/23 at 9:30 AM, V1, Administrator with V2 present, states, "Yes, I see that (R2's) fall resulted in a fracture would be considered harm. But I can't see in the future if the fracture was due to his fall or a weakness in his hip already." V1 stated she reached out to a physician, unknown name, that informed V1 of the possible causes of R2's fracture. The Facility's policy and procedure, entitled, "Accidents & Incidents," date initiated: 7/1/23, documents, "An accident/incident is any occurrence which is not consistent with the routine operation of the facility or the routine care of a particular resident." (A)